

Listed on: 12.8.2014

Court No. 7

Item No. 112

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL No. 2532 OF 2010

AND

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 2694-2695 OF 2013

WITH

SLP (C) Nos. 10172-10173 of 2012, 14651-14652 of 2012 & 19708-19709 of 2012.

Union of India & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

V.K. Krishnan & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd January, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents in SLP (C) 14651-52 of 2012 and SLP (C) 19708-19709 of 2012, returnable on 26.02.2014.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

List on 26.02.2014 as Part Heard.”

C.A NO. 2532 OF 2010

This is an appeal by Special Leave filed against the Judgment and Orders dated 27.11.2007 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in Original Petition No. 14500 of 2003 (S).

It is submitted that there are 3 Respondents in the matter above-mentioned and all the 3 Respondents have been served at SLP stage but have not entered appearance so far.

Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Original record has been received from the High Court.

It is submitted that counsel for appellant has filed statement of case.

C.A NOs. 2694-2695 OF 2013

The office report for directions in the appeal was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“The Union of India has deposited the amount of Rs.50,000/- with the Registry towards the cost to be paid to the respondent after engaging their counsel. Mr. Amit Sharma, appearing for the respondents, very fairly submits that let the amount remain in the Court. That being a statement, the Registry will deposit the amount in an interest bearing account initially for a period of six months.

List the appeals for final disposal in the month of August, 2013.”

It is submitted that service positions of the matters are as below:

C.A NO. 2694 OF 2013

There are 3 Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been served at SLP stage.

C.A NO. 2695 OF 2013

There are 2 Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Amit Sharma, Advocate and Respondent Nos. 2 has been served at SLP stage.

It is further submitted that amount of Rs. 50,000/- has been invested in FDR with UCO Bank having date of maturity on 16.7.2014.

Original Record has been received from the High Court.

SLP (C) NOS. 10172-10173 OF 2012

There are 11 Respondents in this matter. Service of show cause notice is complete. Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in SLP (C) No. 10172 of 2012 (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). He has also filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in SLP (C) No. 10173 of 2012. (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 8 to 11 through

A.D. cards but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5 to 7(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 14651-14652 OF 2012

There are 25 Respondents in this matter. Mr. S.N. Terdal, counsel for Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 has filed the counter affidavit (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Counsel for the petitioner has on 14.12.2012 & 9.3.2013 filed Rejoinder affidavits. (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25 through A.D. cards but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order dated 22.1.2014, show cause notice in usual mode as well dasti was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 8, 9, 11, 19 & 20. Mr. G. Prakash, counsel for the petitioner has on 11.2.2014 filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 8, 9, 11, 19 and 20 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) NOS. 19708-19709 OF 2012

There are 17 Respondents in this matter. Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4 & 15 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Mr. S.N. Terdal, counsel for Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 has filed counter affidavit (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Counsel for the petitioner has on 9.3.2013 filed Rejoinder affidavit

(Copy of the same has been included in the SLP paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court). Service on Respondent Nos. 10, 11, 12 & 13 is complete through Registered A.D. cards but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that in pursuance of the order dated 22.1.2014, show cause notice in usual mode as well as dasti was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 3, 8, 9, 14, 16 & 17. Mr. G. Prakash, Counsel for the petitioner has on 11.2.2014 filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 8, 9, 14, 16 and 17 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. G. Prakash, counsel for the petitioners has on 21.2.2014 filed affidavit with proof of service in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is submitted that the matter has been released from Part heard.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11th day of August, 2014.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR